

No. 08-969

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEMI GROUP, LLC and KAI GACHUPIN,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Of Counsel:

LEONARD J. KOERNER*
ELIZABETH SUSAN NATRELLA
ERIC PROSHANSKY
GAIL P. RUBIN

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1010

Attorneys for Respondent

* *Counsel of Record*

225192



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

COUNTER-QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTER-QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE ...	1
A. Background	2
B. Litigation History	5
C. The District Court’s Orders	9
D. The Order of the Circuit Court of Appeals	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
POINT I	
THE CITY HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS RICO ACTION BASED ON DIRECT INJURY TO ITS “BUSINESS OR PROPERTY” CAUSED BY HEMI’S MAIL AND WIRE FRAUD PERPETRATED IN FRAUDULENT BUSINESS SCHEMES DESIGNED TO DEFRAUD THE CITY OF TAX REVENUE AND RESULTING IN SUCH LOST TAX REVENUE.	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The City Has Suffered An Injury to Its “Business or Property” under 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c). Pursuant to Both Federal and State Statutory and Common Law, The City’s Tax Revenues Constitute Its Property. . . .	18
B. Hemi’s Reliance on Inapplicable Antitrust Principles is at Odds With the Congressional Policy Underlying RICO and Its Legislative History. . .	26
C. Contrary to Hemi’s Belated New Argument, the City is a Person Under RICO.	36
 POINT II	
HEMI’S FRAUDULENT SCHEMES CAUSE DIRECT INJURY TO THE CITY, AS RECOGNIZED IN <i>ANZA v. IDEAL STEEL SUPPLY CORP.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).	38
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	25
<i>Allison Engine Co.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008)	20
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Att’y Gen. of Can.</i> <i>v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1000 (2002)	33
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> <i>v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 200, 818 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2004) ...	51
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	43
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	24
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	15, 19, 37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	24
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 458 (2008)	33
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	30
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7 th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Case of the State Freight Tax</i> , 82 U.S. 232, 15 Wall 232, 21 L. Ed. 146, 4 Brewster's Reports 202 (1873)	25
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2000)	5, 31
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	37
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 616 (N.Y. 2009)	51
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>modified on other grounds by</i> 30 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1017 (2005)	43
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	37
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 431 F.2d 1282 (9 th Cir. 1970), <i>aff’d</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	28
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2159 (2009)	14
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	18, 27
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Dep’t of Revenue v. Phillips</i> , 771 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1985)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	20
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	21
<i>Little Falls v. State</i> , 266 App. Div. 87, 41 N.Y.S.2d 882 (App. Div. 1943), <i>aff'd</i> , 291 N.Y. 755, 52 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1943)	24
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	36
<i>Manning v. Seeley Tube & Box Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 561 (1950)	23, 50
<i>Michigan, Dep't of Treasury, Revenue Div.</i> <i>v. Fawaz</i> , 653 F. Supp. 141 (E.D. Mich. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 848 F.2d 194, 1988 U.S. App. LEXIS 6206 (6 th Cir. 1988) (unpublished)	34, 35, 37
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porcelli v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1113 (2003)	43

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	14, 31, 47
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U. S. 16 (1983)	15, 19
<i>RWB Servs., LLC</i> <i>v. Hartford Computer Group, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of West Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	33, 34
<i>Twp. of Marlboro v. Scannapieco</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D.N.J. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 528 F.2d 492 (4th Cir. 1975)	3, 43
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 544 F.2d 767 (5th Cir. 1977)	43
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	15, 18, 20, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Village of Kenmore v. County of Erie</i> , 252 N.Y. 437, 169 N.E. 637 (1930)	16, 24
<i>West Virginia v. Moore</i> , 895 F. Supp. 864 (S.D. W.Va. 1995)	34
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	25
 Federal Statutes and Rules:	
The Clayton Act, 38 Stat. 731, 15 U.S.C. § 15	29
The Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 16, 23
The Jenkins Act, 15 U.S.C. § 375 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 376	2
The Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1343	1, 5
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970)	1, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”),	
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	16, 23, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	1, 40
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)	36
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1(b)	34
Sixth Circuit Rule 28(g)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9, 10
New York State Statutes, New York City Charter and Administrative Code Provisions:	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349	14, 51
N.Y. Gen. Constr. Law §§ 38, 39	16, 24, 51
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 460.00-460.80	48
N.Y. Public Health Law § 1399-II	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Tax Law §§ 471, 471-a	3, 4, 46, 48
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 9436(1)	3
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 9437	4, 17, 40
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1302	4, 40, 49
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1310	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1318	4
 Congressional Materials:	
115 Cong. Rec. 6994, 6995 (March 20, 1969) (Report of Antitrust Section of the American Bar Association on S. 2048 and S. 2049)	27
H.R. 95-1269, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess. 4 (1978)	3
S. Rep. No. 84-1147 (1955), <i>reprinted in</i> 1955 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2883	3
S. Rep. No. 91-617, p. 76 (1969)	27
S. Rpt. No. 104-98, 104 th Cong., 1 st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1382 (4th ed. 1951) . . .	21
G. Robert Blakey, <i>The RICO Civil Fraud Action in Context: Reflections on Bennett v. Berg</i> , 58 Notre Dame L. Rev. 237 (1982)	19
GAO-04-641, a Report to the Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Government Reform, House of Representatives, entitled " <i>CIGARETTE SMUGGLING Federal Law Enforcement Efforts and Seizures Increasing</i> " (May 2004), available at www.gao.gov/cgi-bin/getrpt?GAO-04-641	32
Paul A. Hoffman, Comment, <i>Standing And Liability Of State And Local Government Under The Civil RICO Statute</i> , <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> , 1 Winter 174 (1989)	31, 37
T. Todd Tumbleson, Comment, <i>Tax Fraud and Civil RICO: Implications for Business and Governmental Entities</i> , 21 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 1233 (Summer, 1988)	35
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	21, 37
